[No. 359, A.]

[Published April 14, 1883.]

CHAPTER 306.

AN ACT to appropriate to Michael J. Egan, a sum of money therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to Appropriation. Michael J. Egan, from the general fund, out of any moneys not heretofore appropriated, the sum of six hundred and fifteen dollars and ten cents (\$615.10), for his services, expenses and attorney's fees, in the contested election case, entitled Michael J. Egan vs. William W. Johnson, as follows:

Justice's fees (taking testimony)	\$25	60
Constable's fees	. 21	00
Witness fees	. 13	00
Attorney's fees		00
Ten weeks' board at Madison	. 70	5 0
Time spent in contest (11 weeks), railroad		
fare and sundry expenses		00
Total	. \$615	1 0

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 3, 1883.

CHAPTER 307.

Milwaukee. (See vol. 2.)

CHAPTER 308.

Milwaukee. (See vol. 2.)

[No. 395, A.]

[Published April 12, 1883.]

CHAPTER 309.

AN ACT relative to the exemption from taxation of the property of Turner societies in Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. All of the real and personal property of the Turner societies, which are or may be taxation.

17—LAWS.

incorporated under the laws of this state, which is used exclusively for educational purposes, is hereby exempted from taxation.

Section 2. This act to take effect on and after

its passage and publication.

Approved April 3, 1883.

CHAPTER 310.

Milwaukee. (See vol. 2.)

CHAPTER 311.

Two Rivers. (See vol. 2.)

CHAPTER 312.

Neillsville. (See vol. 2.)

[No. 399, A.]

[Published April 18, 1883.]

CHAPTER 313.

AN ACT to enable the city of Watertown to settle its railroad debts and to repeal chapter 169 of the laws of 1881.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Authorized to issue bonds.

Section 1. The city of Watertown, in the state of Wisconsin, is authorized to issue bonds payable in fifteen equal yearly installments, to the amount in all of fifty per cent. of the principal of all bonds outstanding, which were issued by said city to aid in the construction of railroads, without any allowance for interest which has accrued thereon and remains unpaid. Said new bonds to be issued by virtue of this act, shall bear interest at the rate of six (6) per cent. per annum, payable annually, and shall have interest coupons attached for said interest, and in each coupon shall also be embraced said annual installments of principal; and the bonds shall be so drawn that when coupons for such interest and including said installments of principal are paid, the bonds themselves shall be fully satisfied and discharged. Where